## May 9, 2023

## TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., May 9, 2023.

There were present:	Craig Burghdoff, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin
There were absent:	Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on April 11, 2023. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Nyssa Godwin, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Chief Susie Snyder said all is good in town and the new unit is almost finished.

Maintenance Supervisor Nina Snyder just finished Sanitary Survey and all went well, just two right ups. The water tower inspection has been put off. The crew has been working on the parks for upcoming events.

Louis Polotzola asked about grass letters, Gene Gerace. Cricket Stermer wanted to know when the next election will take place. Mayor Snyder informed the Council that Susan Worley, Haas Property served Anthony Soigner eviction notice and that he would get a couple of quotes to clean up Richard Wiley property.

On other business, Chad Nall will tear down the old house on his property, he will dig a hole and burn the debris. It will be a controlled burn. Louis Polotzola expressed concern about doing this within the town limit.

Announcements: KS Festival Pageant May 12, Second Harvest 16 & 17, Mobile Market 16<sup>th</sup>, Employee Banquet 5-26 and Memorial Day Program 5-29@1pm.

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS May 9, 2023

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:

Carroll Snyder, Mayor

Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk

I, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor and Board of Alderman of the Town of Krotz Springs, held May 9, 2023.

Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk